

No. 19-5161

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON;
NOAH BOOKBINDER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

No. 1:18-cv-00076

The Honorable Rudolph Contreras

MOTION FOR INVITATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UNITED STATES SENATORS SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, JEFFREY A. MERKLEY, RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, MAZIE K. HIRONO, ELIZABETH WARREN, AND CHRIS VAN HOLLEN, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
LAW OFFICE OF ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
6580 Avenida Mirola
La Jolla, CA 92037
Telephone: (858) 263-9581

Attorney for Amici Curiae Senators Sheldon Whitehouse, Jeffrey A. Merkley, Richard Blumenthal, Mazie K. Hirono, Elizabeth Warren, and Chris Van Hollen

Movants, popularly elected members of the United States Senate, respectfully request an invitation from this Court under Circuit Rule 35(f) and Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b) to submit a brief as amici curiae supporting Petitioner-Appellants Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington and Noah Bookabinder's petition for rehearing en banc. *See, e.g., Committee on the Judiciary v. McGahn*, No. 19-5331, Document #1866426 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 15, 2020) (granting "motion for invitation to file brief of amici curiae by former Members of Congress in support of rehearing en banc"); *PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*, No. 15-1177, Document #1661675 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2017) (granting "motion of current and former Members of Congress for invitation to file brief as amici curiae in support of respondent's petition for rehearing en banc"); *Wren v. District of Columbia*, No. 16-7025, Document #1695463 (Sept. 28, 2017) (granting motion of Everytown for Gun Safety for invitation to file brief as amicus curiae in support of en banc rehearing); *Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n*, No. 13-5252, Document #1582585 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 9, 2015) (granting "motion for invitation to file brief amici curiae" filed by public-health organizations); *Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC*, No. 11-1486, Document #1512775 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 17, 2014) (granting "motion for invitation to file brief of amici curiae Environmental Defense Fund, [et al.]" supporting en banc rehearing). A copy of the proposed amicus curiae brief is being lodged herewith, as an Exhibit to this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. <i>As Citizens United</i> Transformed the Campaign Finance Landscape FEC Commissioners Ideologically Opposed to Campaign Finance Regulation Have Deadlocked the FEC and Eviscerated Enforcement of the Federal Election Campaign Act	2
B. Extreme Deference to FEC “Prosecutorial Discretion” Frustrates Congress’s Clear Campaign Finance Regulatory Scheme.....	7
C. FEC is a Captured Agency and the Court Should Not Blindly Defer to Its “Discretion”	10
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 3
<i>CREW v. FEC (American Action Network)</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (2016).....	9
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>Commission on Hope</i> ”).....	8
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Commission on Hope II</i> ”).....	10

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §501(c)(4).....	3-4
52 U.S.C. §30106(a)(1).....	7
52 U.S.C. §30106(c).....	5, 7
52 U.S.C. §30109(a)(8)(A).....	7

RULES

Fed.R.App.P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
-------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul Blumenthal, <i>Super PAC Mega-Donors Expand Election Influence with Record \$1 Billion in Contributions</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Nov. 1, 2016).....	3
Matea Gold, <i>Trump’s FEC Nominee Has Questioned the Value of Disclosing Political Donors</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 15, 2017).....	10
Karl Evers-Hillstrom, <i>More Money, Less Transparency: A Decade Under Citizens United</i> , OpenSecrets.org (Jan. 14, 2020).....	3
Michael S. Kang, <i>The End of Campaign Finance Law</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	6
Daniel Lippman & Zach Montellaro, <i>FEC losing quorum again after Caroline Hunter resigns</i> , POLITICO, June 26, 2020.....	11
Anna Massoglia & Karl Evers-Hillstrom, <i>‘Dark money’ topped \$1 billion in 2020, largely boosting Democrats</i> , OpenSecrets, Mar. 17, 2020.....	4
Note, <i>Eliminating the FEC: The Best Hope for Campaign Finance Regulation?</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1421 (2018).....	5
Trevor Potter, <i>A Dereliction of Duty: How the FEC Commissioners’ Deadlocks Result in a Failed Agency and What Can Be Done</i> , 27 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 483 (2020).....	2, 6, 8, 10
Trevor Potter, <i>Money, Politics, and the Crippling of the FEC: A Symposium on the Federal Election Commission’s Arguable Inability to Effectively Regulate Money in American Elections</i> ,	

69 Admin. L. Rev. 447 (2017).....	4-5
Trevor Potter & B. B. Morgan, <i>The History of Undisclosed Spending in U.S. Elections & How 2012 Became the Dark Money Election</i> , 27 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 383 (2013).....	4
Ann M. Ravel, <i>Dysfunction and Deadlock at the Federal Election Commission</i> , New York Times, Feb. 20, 2017.....	11
Ann M. Ravel, <i>Dysfunction and Deadlock: The Enforcement Crisis at the Federal Election Commission Reveals the Unlikelihood of Draining the Swamp</i> (FEC, Feb. 2017).....	11
Ann Ravel, <i>A New Kind of Voter Suppression in Modern Elections</i> , 49 U. Memphis L. Rev. 1019, 1034 (2019).....	2, 3
Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Beyond Repair: FEC Reform and Deadlock Deference</i> , in <i>Democracy by the People: Reforming Campaign Finance in America</i> 172-200 (Eugene D. Mazo & Timothy K. Kuhner, eds.; Cambridge & New York: Cambridge University Press 2018).....	6, 8
